Recreation Reserve in Nelson Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

> B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the D thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mapua Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mapua Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Waimea County, containing by admeasurement 2 acres, more or less, being Lot 2 on Plan 3840, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Nelson, and being part of Section 4 (Moutere Hills), situated in Block II, Moutere Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/708s, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/708.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Borough of Greymouth, Westland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities con-It ferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a public library over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 300, Town of Greymouth: Area, 10 perches, more or less. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1912/368.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the South Canterbury Acclimatization Society (Registered)

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1948

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

duly set apart as a reserve for fishing purposes:

And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the South Canterbury Acclimatization Society (Registered):

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the South Canterbury Academytication Society (Resistand) Acclimatization Society (Registered).

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4512 (formerly part Rural Section 36738), situated in Block V, Tekapo Survey District: Area, 10 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less.

Reserve 4513 (formerly part Rural Section 36738), situated in Block IX, Tekapo Survey District: Area, 18 acres 0 roods 34 perches,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/907.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Rodney County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1948

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for landing purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Rodney County Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Rodney County Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 296, Mahurangi Parish, situated in Block XV; Mahurangi Survey District: Area, 2 roods 12 perches, more or less. (North Auckland plan S.O. 34639.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/716.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Ohura County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for quarry purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Ohura County Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Ohura County Council.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 43, Block V, Ohura Survey District: Area, 11 acres

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council, (L. and S. 6/1/776.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Hawarden Memorial Hall

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of August, 1948

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a site for a memorial hall: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in a special Board as hereinafter provided:

Now, therefore, His Excellency, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, for the period of five years from the date hereof (unless previously amended or revoked under the said Act), in the undermentioned persons, namely,—

Florence Wright,
Mary Kellock,
Stanley John Carrol Duncan,
Alfred Webb, and
James Quigley,

who are hereby constituted for that purpose a special Board by the name of the Hawarden Memorial Hall Board (hereinafter referred to as the Board), with the powers and subject to the conditions hereinafter contained, that is to say:—

1. The Board shall meet for the transaction of business at the Hawarden Memorial Hall, or at such other place and at such time as may from time to time be fixed by the Board. The first meeting shall be held on Tuesday, the twelfth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., in the Hawarden Memorial Hall, Hawarden. Letter and extracting a riso visit